

FIRE DEPARTMENT

To: Mayor and Town Council

From: Stuart Blasingame, Fire Chief

Through: Mario Canizares, Town Manager

Re: Mobile Communications of America, Inc. (MCA) Service Agreement

Town Council Meeting - November 26, 2024

Strategic Visioning Priority: 4. Provide Excellent Municipal Services

Agenda Item:

Consider and act upon authorizing the Town Manager to execute a Service Agreement between Mobile Communications of America, Inc. (MCA), and the Town of Prosper regarding fire station alerting service and equipment support for \$11,900.

Description of Agenda Item:

Mobile Communications of America, Inc. (MCA) is the incumbent service provider and authorized installer by Honeywell US Digital Designs-Honeywell Building Technologies for the station alerting utilized by Prosper Fire Rescue. The agreement is for one year with an auto-renewal option.

Budget Impact:

The annual cost of services is \$11,900 and is funded in the FY25 budget. These services will be funded from account 12021022-56000.

Legal Obligations and Review:

Terrence Welch of Brown & Hofmeister, L.L.P., has approved the attached documents as to form and legality.

Attached Documents:

1. Service Agreement

Town Staff Recommendation:

Town Staff recommends that the Town Council authorize the Town Manager to execute a Service Agreement between Mobile Communications of America, Inc. (MCA), and the Town of Prosper regarding fire station alerting service and equipment support for \$11,900

Proposed Motion:

I move to approve authorizing the Town Manager to execute a Service Agreement between Mobile Communications of America, Inc. (MCA), and the Town of Prosper regarding fire station alerting service and equipment support for \$11,900